Fighting Chance for Families

From July 23 to 26, 2021, Fighting Chance for Families conducted a survey of 1,245 likely voters nationally using web
panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, and
voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is +3 percentage points.

Fighting Chance for Families is a project of Data for Progress and Groundwork Collaborative.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50

subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these

subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,245 unless otherwise specified.

[1]1 Do you approve or disapprove of the job that President Joe Biden is doing as President?

Response

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve

Somewhat
disapprove

Strongly disapprove
Not sure
APPROVE (TOTAL)

DISAPPROVE
(TOTAL)

APPROVE (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

27
25

10

36
2
52

46

+6
1,245

55
38

93

+87
490

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

17
31

13

35
4
48

48

303

Repub
lican

15

73

11

88

=77

452

Female Male

26 28
26 24
15 6
31 41

1| 2
52 52
46 47
+6 +5

660 585

Under

PEE
29 26
37 18
9 11
21 44
4 1
66 44
30 55
+36 -11
453 792

Parent of a child under 18
that lives with them
more than half the year

32
27

13

25
3
59

38

+21
330

Not a
parent

25
25

10

39
1
50

49

+1

892

Received
CcTC

40
26

23

66

32

+34
218

Did
not
receive
CTC

25
24

10

39
1
49

49

970

[2] The expanded Child Tax Credit provides most families tax credits worth up to $300 per month for each child they
have age 6 or under — and $250 per month for each child they have age 17 or under.

Do you support or oppose this program?

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)

Weighted N
Page 1/2 (WVKXTm)

Topline Democrat

28
31
18
17

59
35
+24
1,245

46
35
9

5

5

81
14
+67
490

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

25
30
25
14
6
55
39
+16
303

Repub
lican

11
26
24
32

37
56
-19
452

Female Male

29 28
34 27
17 20
14 20
6 6
63 55
31 40
+32 +15
660 585

Under s
43 20
28 32
11 23

9 21
8 4
71 52
20 44
+51  +8
453 792

Parent of a child under 18
that lives with them
more than half the year

44
32
11
10
3
76
21
+55
330

Not a
parent

22
30
21
20
7
52
41
+11
892

Received
CTC

51
33
8

6

2
84
14
+70
218

Did
not
receive
CcTC
23
30
21
20
5
53
41
+12

970



[31 The expanded Child Tax Credit provides most families tax credits worth up to $300 per month for each child they

have age 6 or under — and $250 per month for each child they have age 17 or under. This program is set to end in

December 2021.

Do you support or oppose making this program permanent?

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N

Page 2/2 (WVKXTm)

Topline Democrat

47

+1

1,245

38
30
16
11
5
68
27
+41
490

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

18
26
20
29

7
44
49
-5

303

Repub
lican

11
17
17
48
6
28
65
-37
452

Female Male

24
26
18
25

7
50
43
+7

22
23
17
32

5
45
49
-4

660 585

Under
45

36
29
15
13
7
65
28
+37
453

45+

16
22
19
37
5
38
56
-18
792

Parent of a child under 18
that lives with them
more than half the year

40
29
12
16
3
69
28
+41
330

Not a
parent

17
23
20
34

6
40
54

-14

892

Received
CTC

46
30
10
12

2
76
22

+54

218

Did
not
receive
CTC
18
23
20
33
6
41
53
-12

970



Fighting Chance for Families

From July 23 to 26, 2021, Fighting Chance for Families conducted a survey of 1,245 likely voters nationally using web
panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, and
voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is +3 percentage points.

Fighting Chance for Families is a project of Data for Progress and Groundwork Collaborative.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=584 unless otherwise specified.

This report is filtered to respondents: Republican Donald Trump

[11 Do you approve or disapprove of the job that President Joe Biden is doing as President?

Response

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve

Somewhat
disapprove

Strongly disapprove
Not sure
APPROVE (TOTAL)

DISAPPROVE
(TOTAL)

APPROVE (NET)
Weighted N

Page 1/2 (e3grMc)

Topline Female Male

1
8

16

73

89

-80
584

1 1

8 8
24 8
67 81

1 2

9 9

91 89
-82 -80
304 280

Under
45 45+
4 0
12 7
18 15
62 77
4 0
16 7
80 92
-64 -85
147 437

Parent of a child under 18 that lives with them

more than half the year

24

56

14

80

-66
140

Not a Received

parent CTC

0 6

7 12

13 19

79 60

0 2

7 18

92 79
-85 -61
432 82

Did not
receive CTC

0
7

15

77

92

-85
478



[2] The expanded Child Tax Credit provides most families tax credits worth up to $300 per month for each child they
have age 6 or under — and $250 per month for each child they have age 17 or under.
Do you support or oppose this program?

teponse Topine femae wale VAT e PUSTORTIu et enmin e Mot Recshed | ot
Strongly support 12 13| 10| 26/ 7 25 7 31 7
Somewhat support 26 30 22 28 25 35 23 42 23
Somewhat oppose 27 27 27 18 30 21 29 14 31
Strongly oppose 29 23 35 16 33 16 34 8 33
Don't know 6 6 7 11 4 4 7 4 6
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 38 43 32 54 32 60 30 73 30
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 56 50 62 34 63 37 63 22 64
SUPPORT (NET) -18 -7 =30 +20 -31 +23 -33 +51 -34
Weighted N 584 304 280 147 437 140 432 82 478

[31 The expanded Child Tax Credit provides most families tax credits worth up to $300 per month for each child they
have age 6 or under — and $250 per month for each child they have age 17 or under. This program is set to end in
December 2021.

Do you support or oppose making this program permanent?

Cesponse Topine femae wale VAT e PO TIGu et e mintnen Mot Recshed | ot
Strongly support 10 13 7 22 6 22 6 32 6
Somewhat support 18 18 19 29 15 33 13 34 15
Somewhat oppose 20 22 18 19 20 17 21 12 21
Strongly oppose 46 40 54 22 54 26 54 17 53
Don't know 6 8 3 8 5 2 6 5 5
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 28 31 26 51 21 55 19 66 21
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 66 62 72 41 74 43 75 29 74
SUPPORT (NET) -38 -31 -46 +10 -53 +12 -56 +37 -53
Weighted N 584 304 280 147 437 140 432 82 478
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