Fighting Chance for Families

From July 23 to 26, 2021, Fighting Chance for Families conducted a survey of 1,245 likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

Fighting Chance for Families is a project of Data for Progress and Groundwork Collaborative.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,245 unless otherwise specified.

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	Parent of a child under 18 that lives with them more than half the year	Not a parent	Received CTC	Did not receive CTC
Strongly approve	27	55	17	3	26	28	29	26	32	25	40	25
Somewhat approve	25	38	31	8	26	24	37	18	27	25	26	24
Somewhat disapprove	10	5	13	15	15	6	9	11	13	10	9	10
Strongly disapprove	36	1	35	73	31	41	21	44	25	39	23	39
Not sure	2	1	4	1	1	2	4	1	3	1	2	1
APPROVE (TOTAL)	52	93	48	11	52	52	66	44	59	50	66	49
DISAPPROVE (TOTAL)	46	6	48	88	46	47	30	55	38	49	32	49
APPROVE (NET)	+6	+87	0	-77	+6	+5	+36	-11	+21	+1	+34	0
Weighted N	1,245	490	303	452	660	585	453	792	330	892	218	970

[1] Do you approve or disapprove of the job that President Joe Biden is doing as President?

[2] The expanded Child Tax Credit provides most families tax credits worth up to \$300 per month for each child they have age 6 or under — and \$250 per month for each child they have age 17 or under. Do you support or oppose this program?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	Parent of a child under 18 that lives with them more than half the year	Not a parent	Received CTC	Did not receive CTC
Strongly support	28	46	25	11	29	28	43	20	44	22	51	23
Somewhat support	31	35	30	26	34	27	28	32	32	30	33	30
Somewhat oppose	18	9	25	24	17	20	11	23	11	21	8	21
Strongly oppose	17	5	14	32	14	20	9	21	10	20	6	20
Don't know	6	5	6	7	6	6	8	4	3	7	2	5
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	59	81	55	37	63	55	71	52	76	52	84	53
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	35	14	39	56	31	40	20	44	21	41	14	41
SUPPORT (NET)	+24	+67	+16	-19	+32	+15	+51	+8	+55	+11	+70	+12
Weighted N	1,245	490	303	452	660	585	453	792	330	892	218	970

Page 1/2 (WVkXTm)

[3] The expanded Child Tax Credit provides most families tax credits worth up to \$300 per month for each child they have age 6 or under — and \$250 per month for each child they have age 17 or under. This program is set to end in December 2021.

Do you support or oppose making this program permanent?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	Parent of a child under 18 that lives with them more than half the year	Not a parent	Received CTC	Did not receive CTC
Strongly support	23	38	18	11	24	22	36	16	40	17	46	18
Somewhat support	25	30	26	17	26	23	29	22	29	23	30	23
Somewhat oppose	18	16	20	17	18	17	15	19	12	20	10	20
Strongly oppose	29	11	29	48	25	32	13	37	16	34	12	33
Don't know	6	5	7	6	7	5	7	5	3	6	2	6
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	48	68	44	28	50	45	65	38	69	40	76	41
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	47	27	49	65	43	49	28	56	28	54	22	53
SUPPORT (NET)	+1	+41	-5	-37	+7	-4	+37	-18	+41	-14	+54	-12
Weighted N	1,245	490	303	452	660	585	453	792	330	892	218	970

Fighting Chance for Families

From July 23 to 26, 2021, Fighting Chance for Families conducted a survey of 1,245 likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

Fighting Chance for Families is a project of Data for Progress and Groundwork Collaborative.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=584 unless otherwise specified.

This report is filtered to respondents: Republican Donald Trump

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	Parent of a child under 18 that lives with them more than half the year	Not a parent	Received CTC	Did not receive CTC
Strongly approve	1	1	1	4	0	4	0	6	0
Somewhat approve	8	8	8	12	7	10	7	12	7
Somewhat disapprove	16	24	8	18	15	24	13	19	15
Strongly disapprove	73	67	81	62	77	56	79	60	77
Not sure	1	1	2	4	0	6	0	2	1
APPROVE (TOTAL)	9	9	9	16	7	14	7	18	7
DISAPPROVE (TOTAL)	89	91	89	80	92	80	92	79	92
APPROVE (NET)	-80	-82	-80	-64	-85	-66	-85	-61	-85
Weighted N	584	304	280	147	437	140	432	82	478

[1] Do you approve or disapprove of the job that President Joe Biden is doing as President?

[2] The expanded Child Tax Credit provides most families tax credits worth up to \$300 per month for each child they have age 6 or under — and \$250 per month for each child they have age 17 or under. Do you support or oppose this program?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	Parent of a child under 18 that lives with them more than half the year	Not a parent	Received CTC	Did not receive CTC
Strongly support	12	13	10	26	7	25	7	31	7
Somewhat support	26	30	22	28	25	35	23	42	23
Somewhat oppose	27	27	27	18	30	21	29	14	31
Strongly oppose	29	23	35	16	33	16	34	8	33
Don't know	6	6	7	11	4	4	7	4	6
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	38	43	32	54	32	60	30	73	30
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	56	50	62	34	63	37	63	22	64
SUPPORT (NET)	-18	-7	-30	+20	-31	+23	-33	+51	-34
Weighted N	584	304	280	147	437	140	432	82	478

[3] The expanded Child Tax Credit provides most families tax credits worth up to \$300 per month for each child they have age 6 or under — and \$250 per month for each child they have age 17 or under. This program is set to end in December 2021.

Do you support or oppose making this program permanent?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	Parent of a child under 18 that lives with them more than half the year	Not a parent	Received CTC	Did not receive CTC
Strongly support	10	13	7	22	6	22	6	32	6
Somewhat support	18	18	19	29	15	33	13	34	15
Somewhat oppose	20	22	18	19	20	17	21	12	21
Strongly oppose	46	40	54	22	54	26	54	17	53
Don't know	6	8	3	8	5	2	6	5	5
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	28	31	26	51	21	55	19	66	21
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	66	62	72	41	74	43	75	29	74
SUPPORT (NET)	-38	-31	-46	+10	-53	+12	-56	+37	-53
Weighted N	584	304	280	147	437	140	432	82	478